



Santa Clara Law Santa Clara Law Digital Commons

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act
Litigation

Research Projects and Empirical Data

1-1-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of SEIU and Change to Win

Service Employees International Union

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Service Employees International Union, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of SEIU and Change to Win" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 232.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/232>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-5047
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED SEPTEMBER 23, 2011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
AND CHANGE TO WIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Patrick J. Szymanski
Change to Win
1900 L Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 721-6035

*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae Change to Win*

Judith A. Scott
Walter Kamiat
Mark Schneider
Ariel Zev Weisbard
Service Employees
International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 730-7455

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Service Employees
International Union*

Scott Kronland
Jonathan Weissglass
Jennifer Sung
P. Casey Pitts
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Service Employees
International Union and
Change to Win*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Minimum Coverage Provision Operates As An Income Tax That Generates Revenue To Offset Healthcare Costs While Encouraging Taxpayers To Purchase Coverage, Further Safeguarding The Treasury.....	4
II. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Within Congress’ Plenary Power To Tax Income.....	19
A. The Constitution’s Taxation Provisions	20
B. Plaintiffs Rely Upon Discredited Restrictions On The Taxing Power.....	23
C. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Constitutionally Indistinguishable from the Social Security Act	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co., entitled “The Child Labor Tax Case”</i> 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	18, 19, 24, 25, 26
<i>Barry v. Hall</i> 98 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1938)	5
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	16
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	25
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	2, 20, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>C.I.R. v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	22
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	7, 28
* <i>Complete Automobile Transit Inc. v. Brady</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 13, 31
* <i>Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	3, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Fernandez v. Wiener
 326 U.S. 340 (1946).....25, 26

* *Hampton & Co. v. United States*
 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 3, 11, 15, 16, 24

* *Helvering v. Davis*
 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....2, 21, 26, 27

Hemingway v. United States
 81 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Utah 1999)14

Hylton v. United States
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)20

* *Jefferson Cty. v. Acker*
 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....7, 13, 19

Knowlton v. Moore
 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....25

* *In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.*
 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 19

* *License Tax Cases*
 72 U.S. 462 (1866)..... 3, 7, 13, 24, 25

Marchetti v. United States
 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....23

McCulloch v. Maryland
 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....31

McGoldrick v. Gulf Oil Corp.
 309 U.S. 414 (1940).....11

Merchants’ Loan & Trust Co. v. Smietanka
 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....22

National Mining Association v. Kempthorne
 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)5

* *New York v. United States*
 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....6, 26

Pacific Insurance Co. v. Soule
 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868)..... 19, 21

Penn Mutual Indemnity Co. v. C.I.R.
 277 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1960).....13

* *Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*
 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....3, 12

Regan v. Taxation Without Representation
 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....25

Rousey v. Jacoway
 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....14

Scholey v. Rew
 90 U.S. 331 (1874).....25

Sonzinsky v. United States
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 17, 20

South Dakota v. Dole
 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....25

* *Steward Machine Co. v. Davis*
 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....2, 16, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama
 No. 10-2388 (6th Cir. June 29, 2011)..... 7, 12, 17, 19, 24, 31

<i>United States v. Butler</i> 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	19, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	18
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	20
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	28
<i>United States v. New York</i> 315 U.S. 510 (1942).....	31
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF & I Fabricators of Utah</i> 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating & Lighting Co.</i> 297 U.S. 88 (1936).....	20
* <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	3, 15, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	14
<i>Usery v. Charleston Sch. District</i> 558 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869).....	20

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Kansas
 216 U.S. 1 (1910).....7

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.
 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....10

Zadvydas v. Davis
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....6

FEDERAL STATUTES

4 U.S.C. §1107

26 U.S.C. §13, 14

26 U.S.C. §558

26 U.S.C. §1519

26 U.S.C. §3121.....8

26 U.S.C. §5000A..... 2, 5, 8, 14, 23, 9, 18

42 U.S.C. §4308

42 U.S.C. §18091.....21

Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001
 Pub. L. No. 107-16, §§301-303.....14

PPACA, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1563(a)(1), 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....10

U.S. Const. amend. XVI22

U.S. Const., art. I, §821

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. S8644 (Aug. 3, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. S10746 (Oct. 27, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. S10877 (Oct. 29, 2009).....11

155 Cong. Rec. S11143 (Nov. 5, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. H12576 (Nov. 6, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. S11454 (Nov.18, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. S12768 (Dec. 9, 2009).....12

155 Cong. Rec. S13568-69 (Dec. 20, 2009).....30

155 Cong. Rec. S13581 (Dec. 20, 2009).....11

155 Cong. Rec. S13751 (Dec. 22, 2009).....11

156 Cong. Rec. E506 (Mar. 21, 2010).....11

156 Cong. Rec. H1826 (Mar. 21, 2010).....11

156 Cong. Rec. H1882 (Mar. 21, 2010).....11

156 Cong. Rec. H1917 (Mar. 21, 2010).....12

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....5, 11, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Dan Dhaliwal, Oliver Zhen Li, Robert Trezevant, *Is a Dividend Tax Penalty Incorporated into the Return on a Firm’s Common Stock?*, 35 Journal of Accounting and Economics 155 (2003)14

High Healthcare Costs: A State Perspective: Hearing Before S. Comm. On Finance, 110th Cong. S2 (2008)
(Sarah Collins, The Commonwealth Fund)29

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*
10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897)17
